

No. 18-6210

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND,
MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NORTH CAROLINA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, SOUTH
CAROLINA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General

DANIEL E. RAUCH
Counsel to the Attorney
General

L. ANDREW COOPER*
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Andrew.Cooper@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT 4
I. States may condition the privilege of driving
on consent to a blood draw when an impaired
driver is unconscious. 4
 A. This Court has properly recognized
 statutory consent provisions as valid. . . 4
 B. An unconscious driver’s statutory
 consent remains valid unless revoked.. 7
II. A State’s interests in warrantless blood
draws outweigh those of the driver when
the driver is unconscious..... 10
 A. With blood draws from unconscious
 drivers, the public interests are
 higher..... 10
 B. With blood draws from unconscious
 drivers, the private interests are
 lower..... 15
CONCLUSION..... 20
APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	passim
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	4, 15
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	4
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. March</i> , 154 A.3d 803 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. March</i> , 172 A.3d 582 (Pa. 2017).....	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	6
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	9
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14, 16
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)....	5, 6, 10, 19
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	6
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	1
<i>Missouri v. McNealey</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	passim

<i>People v. Roybal</i> , 655 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1982)	14
<i>People v. Schaufele</i> , 325 P.3d 1060 (Colo. 2014)	13
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	10, 15
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	4
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 358 P.3d 810 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executive's Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	1, 5, 10, 19
<i>State v. Kliphouse</i> , 771 So.2d 16 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Pikyavit</i> , 527 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	10

Constitutions

Colo. Const. Art. II § 7	15
--------------------------------	----

Statutes

625 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-501.1(b).....	12
Ala. Code § 32-5-192(b)	12
Alaska Stat. § 28.35.035(b)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1321C.....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-65-202(b).....	12
Cal. Veh. Code § 23612(a)(5).....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-1301.1(8).....	12
Fla. Stat. § 316.1932(1)(c)	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-55(b)	12
Iowa Code § 321J.7.....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 189A.103(2)	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:661B.....	12
Md. Code Ann., Cts & Jud. Proc. § 10- 305(c)	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 542.276.2(1)	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.033	12
Mont. Code. Ann. § 61-8-402(3)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-16.2(b)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:13.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-108	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484C.160	12

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4511.191(4)	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, §751	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 813.140	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2950(H)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-10-406(i)	12
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.014.....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-522.....	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 1202(a)(2)	12
W. Va. Code, § 17C-5-7(a)	12
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b).....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 1977 § 31-6-102(c)	12

Other Authorities

1 Flem K. Whited III, <i>Drinking/Driving Litigation: Criminal and Civil</i> §7.6 (2d ed. 2016)	12
2 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.3(b) (5th ed.)	15
4 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 8.1(c) (5th ed.)	7
NHTSA, <i>The Economic and Societal Impact Of Motor Vehicle Crashes, 2010 (Revised) (No. 812013, May 2015)</i>	11
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2017 Data, Alcohol–Impaired Driving (No. 812630, Nov. 2018)</i>	11

Patricia C. Kussman, What Constitutes
Driving, Operating, or Being in Control
of Motor Vehicle for Purposes of Driving
While Intoxicated Statute, Regulation,
or Ordinance - Being in Physical
Control or Actual Physical Control -
Motorist Sleeping or Unconscious, 93
A.L.R. 6th 207, §§ 14-31 (2014) 12
